

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

TAMER MAHMOUD, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

---

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
JACO BOOYENS MINISTRIES (JBM),  
ILONKA DEATON, TAMI BROWN RODRIQUEZ,  
AND TRUTH IN EDUCATION (TIE)  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

---

---

Frank J. Wright

*Counsel of Record*

LAW OFFICES OF FRANK J. WRIGHT, PLLC

1800 Valley View Lane, Suite 250

Farmers Branch, TX 75234

(214) 935-9100

frank@fjwright.law

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii  |
| INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....  | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 5    |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 11   |
| I.    THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE AND PARENTAL<br>RIGHTS .....                            | 11   |
| A. Supreme Court Precedent on Parental<br>Rights in Education.....                     | 14   |
| B. The Religious Burden Imposed by the<br>Montgomery County Policy .....               | 14   |
| C. The Government’s Compelling Interest<br>Does Not Justify This Burden.....           | 16   |
| II.   THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE AND PARENTAL<br>AUTHORITY.....                            | 17   |
| A. The Fundamental Right to Direct a Child’s<br>Upbringing.....                        | 18   |
| B. The Removal of Parental Oversight<br>Violates Established .....                     | 18   |
| C. The Role of Public Education and the<br>Constitutional Limits on State Authority... | 19   |
| III  TITLE IX AND EQUAL PROTECTION<br>CONSIDERATIONS.....                              | 20   |
| A The School District’s Obligation to<br>Respect Religious Beliefs.....                | 20   |
| B Disparate Impact on Religious Families....   | 21   |
| C The Federal Funding Waiver of Sovereign<br>Immunity .....                            | 21   |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| IV. THE LINK BETWEEN EARLY EXPOSURE,<br>GROOMING, AND EXPLOITATION..... | 22   |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 25   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

|  |                             |
|--|-----------------------------|
| <i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....   | 4, 9, 10, 13, 23            |
| <i>California v. Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> ,<br>351 F.Supp.3d 1267 (N.D. Cal. 2019) .....  | 12                          |
| <i>Carson v. Makin</i> ,<br>142 S.Ct. 1987 (2022) .....  | 16, 17, 19                  |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu<br/>Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> ,<br>508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....                                     | 7, 12-16, 19, 21            |
| <i>Doe v. Kamehameha Schools</i> ,<br>470 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2006) .....   | 8                           |
| <i>Doe v. University of Michigan</i> ,<br>721 F.Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989) .....  | 20                          |
| <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> ,<br>494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....   | 3, 5, 7, 11, 13, 14, 18, 21 |
| <i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> ,<br>503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....  | 4, 8, 10, 21                |
| <i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> ,<br>593 U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021) .....   | 15, 19                      |
| <i>In Re Parents for Educational and Religious<br/>Liberty in Schools</i> , 2024 N.Y. Slip Op.<br>116319825 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2024) ..... | 12                          |
| <i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> ,<br>142 S.Ct. 2407 (2022) .....   | 19, 25                      |
| <i>Matter of Parents for Educational and<br/>Religious Liberty in Schools v. Young</i> ,<br>(N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2023) .....                 | 12                          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

|  | Page   |
|--|--|
| <i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> ,<br>262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....                                      | 3, 6, 10, 11, 13, 14, 17, 18                     |
| <i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> ,<br>268 U.S. 510 (1925) .                               | 3, 5, 6, 10, 11, 13, 14, 17, 18                  |
| <i>Plyler v. Doe</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....  | 8  |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> ,<br>374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....                                     | 13   |
| <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....                                     | 5, 6, 10, 12, 14, 17, 19                         |
| <i>United States v. Georgia</i> ,<br>546 U.S. 151 (2006) .....                               | 4, 21  |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....                               | 7  |
| <i>West Virginia State Board of Education</i><br><i>v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .. | 4, 7, 10, 11, 13,<br>14, 16, 18, 19, 25          |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> ,<br>406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....                                     | 3, 5, 6, 10, 11, 13,<br>..... 14, 16, 18, 19, 25 |

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

|                             |                            |
|-----------------------------|----------------------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. I.....   | 3, 5, 6, 15, 25            |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... | 3, 5, 7, 8, 17, 20, 21, 25 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

Page

**STATUTES**

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| 20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) .....                            | 8             |
| Title IX of the Education<br>Amendments of 1972..... | 8, 20, 21, 25 |

**JUDICIAL RULES**

|                          |   |
|--------------------------|---|
| Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6 ..... | 1 |
|--------------------------|---|

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|   |          |
|---|----------|
| American College of Pediatricians,<br><i>The Psychological and Developmental<br/>Risks of Early Sexualization</i> (2023).....       | 9        |
| CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT JOURNAL, VOL. 99<br>(2020) .....  | 3        |
| Dr. Judith Reisman,<br>KINSEY: CRIMES & CONSEQUENCES—<br>THE RED QUEEN AND THE GRAND SCHEME<br>(Inst for Media Education 1998)..... | 2, 8, 22 |
| Dr. Judith Reisman,<br><i>The Brain’s Response to Pornography:<br/>Neurological and Behavioral Effects</i><br>(2010) .....          | 8, 10    |
| <i>Impact of Media Exposure on Adolescent<br/>Sexual Development</i> , JOURNAL OF<br>ADOLESCENT HEALTH Vol. 72 (2023) .....         | 9, 22    |
| Institute for Education Sciences (IES),<br><i>Chronic Absenteeism Report</i> (2021).....  | 20       |
| JOURNAL OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW, Vol. 22,<br>No. 3 (2020).....  | 3        |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

|  | Page         |
|--|--------------|
| JOURNAL OF HUMAN TRAFFICKING, VOL. 7,<br>ISSUE 3 (2021) .....  | 3, 22, 23    |
| Judith Reisman & Mary E. McAlister,<br><i>The Impact of Sexualized Media on<br/>Children’s Development</i> , Reisman<br>Institute Report (2021)..... | 9            |
| National Center on Sexual Exploitation,<br><i>The Harms of Early Sexualization in<br/>Education</i> (2022) .....                                     | 3, 9, 11, 13 |
| Pew Research Center,<br><i>Religion in Schools Full Report</i><br>(Oct. 3, 2019).....  | 20           |
| Polaris Project,<br><i>U.S. National Human Trafficking<br/>Hotline Data Report</i> (2022) .....  | 3, 9         |
| Smith, A.B., Jones, C.D., & Williams, E.F.,<br><i>Grooming Complexity of Causation</i> (2021).....   | 22           |
| U.S. Department of Education,<br><i>Parental Rights in Education: An<br/>Overview of State and Federal<br/>Protections</i> (2021) .....              | 12, 23, 24   |
| U.S. Department of Justice,<br><i>Human Trafficking and Child<br/>Exploitation Report</i> (2020) .....   | 8, 9, 10     |
